

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California

TIMOTHY SANDQUIST,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LEBO AUTOMOTIVE, INC. et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL · SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT · NO. B244412
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES · HON. ELIHU M. BERLE · NO. BC476523

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*FELICIA MEDINA, ESQ. (255804)
SANFORD HEISLER, LLP
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1206
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 795-2020 Telephone
(415) 795-2021 Facsimile

F. PAUL BLAND, ESQ. (298635)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 797-8600 Telephone
(202) 232-7203 Facsimile

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Timothy Sandquist

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

ANSWER 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

I. The Underlying Dispute 5

II. Defendants’ “Arbitration Acknowledgements” 5

III. The Proceedings Below 7

LEGAL DISCUSSION 8

I. Federal Law Cloaks Arbitrators with Authority to Determine Whether an Arbitration Agreement Permits Class Arbitration 8

A. The Federal Arbitration Act and Related Federal Case Law Controls 9

B. U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Interpreting the FAA Draws a Bright Line Between Questions for Arbitrators and Questions for Courts 11

1. Substantive Questions Concern Whether the Parties Validly Agreed to Arbitrate the Claims at Issue 11

2. Procedural Questions Concern the Conduct of the Actual Arbitration 13

3. Summary of Substantive Versus Procedural Issues 15

C. The Availability of Class Arbitration Falls on the Procedural Side of the Substantive/Procedural Line..... 17

D. The *Bazzle* Plurality Decision Confirms This Presumption..... 19

E. Unless Overturned by the U.S. Supreme Court, *Bazzle* Remains Highly Persuasive Authority 21

F. Dozens of State and Federal Decisions Accord with *Bazzle* 24

1.	A Distinct Majority of Federal Cases Follow <i>Bazze</i> , Even After <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i>	24
2.	Most California Courts are in Agreement With <i>Bazze</i> 's Interpretation of the FAA	28
G.	<i>Opalinski, Reed-Elsevier</i> , and Other Contrary Holdings Conflate the "Who Decides?" Inquiry with Questions Pertinent Only to the Merits of Clause Construction	29
1.	Under the U.S. Supreme Court Jurisprudence Discussed Above, the Fact that Class Procedures Can Be Fundamental to the Conduct of the Arbitration Does Not Make the Question of Their Availability Any Less Procedural in Nature	29
2.	Arbitrators are Fully-Equipped to Decide Clause Construction Issues Without Undue Court Interference	31
H.	Defendants' Reliance on <i>City of Los Angeles</i> is Inapposite	33
II.	Because Courts That Usurp the Role of the Arbitrator By Deciding the Procedural Matter of Clause Construction Commit <i>Per Se</i> Reversible Error, the Second District Correctly Refrained From Determining Whether the Superior Court Was Correct on the Merits.....	34
A.	The Law is Clear that the Arbitrator Must Decide Clause Construction in the First Instance, Regardless of Whether the Superior Court Decided the Issue Correctly	35
B.	This Conclusion is Bolstered By the Highly Deferential Standard of Review for Arbitrators' Decisions	38
III.	The Superior Court Erred in Its Clause Construction Analysis	39
A.	The Superior Court Blatantly Misread <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i>	39
B.	The Broad Language of the Acknowledgements Permits Class Arbitration	41
C.	Extrinsic Evidence Reinforces This Interpretation	42
D.	<i>Nelsen</i> and <i>Kinecta</i> Are Distinguishable	43

CONCLUSION 44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.204(c)(1) 45
DECLARATION OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DirecTV, Inc.</i>	
(2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334.....	28, 37
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i>	
(2004) 33 Cal.4th 780.....	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i>	
(2013) 56 Cal.4th 1086.....	8, 33, 34
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat. Assn.</i>	
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 1	19
<i>Finley v. Saturn of Roseville</i>	
(2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1253.....	28
<i>Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i>	
(1998) 18 Cal.4th 857	41
<i>Garcia v. DirecTV, Inc.</i>	
(2004) 115 Cal. App. 4th 297.....	1, 28, 37, 38
<i>Kinecta Alternative Financial Solutions, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 506.....	43
<i>Knutsson v. KTLA, LLC</i>	
(2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1118	34
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential Inc.</i>	
(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1115.....	23, 38 43
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i>	
(2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 65.....	13
<i>Truly Nolen of Am. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 487.....	23, 38
<i>Yuen v. Superior Court</i>	
(2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1133.....	28

Federal Cases

<i>A-1 A-lectrician, Inc. v. Commonwealth Reit</i>	
943 F.Supp.2d 1073.....	27
<i>Anderson v. Comcast Corp.</i>	
(1st Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 66	25, 37
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i>	
(2011) 131 S.Ct. 1740	29, 30, 32
<i>AT&T Techs. v. Communs. Workers of Am.</i>	
(1986) 475 U.S. 643	12, 13
<i>Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. BTA Bank JSC</i>	
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2015, No. 13-CV-5790 (JMF))	
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3209	16
<i>AVIC Int’l US, Inc. v. Tang Energy Group, Ltd.</i>	
(N.D.Tex. Feb. 5, 2015, No. 3:14-CV-2815-K)	
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13968.....	16
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i>	
(2014) 134 S.Ct. 1198	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.</i>	
(7th Cir. 2011) 671 F.3d 635	23, 25, 37
<i>Brookdale Senior Living, Inc. v. Dempsey</i>	
(M.D.Tenn. Apr. 25, 2012, No. 3:12-cv-00308)	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57731.....	27
<i>Brown v. Brown-Thill</i>	
(8th Cir. 2014) 762 F.3d 814	16
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i>	
(2006) 546 U.S. 440	10
<i>CardioVascular BioTherapeutics, Inc. v. Jacobs</i>	
(D.Nev. Feb. 19, 2015, No. 2:14-CV-1965 JCM (PAC))	
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20745.....	16

<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.</i>	
(2d Cir. Jan. 14, 2015, No. 13-4825-CV)	
2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 549.....	17
<i>Clark v. Goldline Int’l, Inc.</i>	
(D.S.C. Nov. 30, 2010, No. 6:10-cv-01884 JMC),	
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126192.....	27
<i>Collier v. Real Time Staffing Servs., Inc.</i>	
(N.D.Ill. Apr. 11, 2012, No. 11-C-6209)	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50548.....	27
<i>Cramer v. Bank of America, N.A.</i>	
(N.D.Ill. May 30, 2013, No. 12-C-8681)	
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS.....	27
<i>CRT Capital Group v. SLS Capital, S.A.</i>	
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2014, No. 14-CV-7243 (JGK))	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168260	17
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i>	
(1980) 445 U.S. 326	18, 19
<i>Edinger v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i>	
(M.D.Fla. Oct 30, 2012, No. 8:12-cv-1863-T-23EAJ)	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161481.....	27
<i>Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau v. Century Indem. Co.</i>	
(7th Cir. 2006) 443 F.3d 573	25
<i>Fantastic Sams Franchise Corp. v. FSRO Ass’n Ltd.</i>	
(1st Cir. 2012) 683 F.3d 18	25
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i>	
(1995) 514 U.S. 938	9, 11, 12
<i>Fisher v. Gen. Steel Domestic Sales, LLC</i>	
(D.Colo. Sept. 22, 2010, No. 10-cv-1509-WYD-BNB)	
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108223.....	27

<i>Grant-Fletcher v. Collecto, Inc.</i>	
(D.Md. May 9, 2014, No. RDB-13-3505)	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64163	16
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i>	
(2003) 539 U.S. 444	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guida v. Home Sav. of Am., Inc.</i>	
(E.D.N.Y. 2011) 793 F.Supp.2d 611	27, 30
<i>Harling v. ADO Staffing, Inc.</i>	
(M.D.Fla. Feb. 21, 2014, 3:13-cv-1113-J-34JRK)	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50421	15, 16
<i>Harrison v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i>	
(D.Minn. Aug. 22, 2014) No. 12-2145 ADM/TNL,	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117154.....	19, 23, 26, 31
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i>	
(W.D.Wash. Feb. 17, 2012, No. C06-0592)	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20389.....	27
<i>Holden v. Raleigh Rest. Concepts, Inc.</i>	
(E.D.N.C. Nov. 20, 2014, No. 5:14-CV-348-F)	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163676.....	26
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i>	
(2002) 537 U.S. 79	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litig.</i>	
(S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2014, No. 12-CV-2656-AJN) 2014 U.S. Dist.	
LEXIS 74062	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Complaint of Hornbeck Offshore Corp.</i>	
(5th Cir. 1993) 981 F.2d 752.....	42
<i>Jackson v. Home Team Pest Def., Inc.</i>	
(M.D.Fla. Nov. 15, 2013, No. 6:13-CV-916-ORL-22, 2013)	
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163068	26

<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i>	
(2d Cir. 2011) 646 F.3d 113, <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
132 S. Ct. 1742	32, 40, 41, 42
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i>	
(1964) 376 U.S. 543	13
<i>Kovachev v. Pizza Hut, Inc.</i>	
(N.D.Ill. Aug. 15, 2013, No. 12-C-9461)	
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115284.....	27
<i>Lee v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i>	
(C.D.Cal. 2013) 982 F.Supp.2d 1109.....	26, 30
<i>Masco Corp. v. Prostyakov</i>	
(7th Cir. 2014) 558 Fed. Appx. 685, 688	17
<i>McNeil v. Haley South, Inc.</i>	
(E.D.Va. Sept. 13, 2010, No. 3:10-CV-192)	
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95658	16
<i>Mork v. Loram Maint. of Way, Inc.</i>	
(D.Minn. 2012) 844 F.Supp.2d 950, 955	41, 42
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i>	
(1983) 460 U.S. 1	9
<i>Okechukwu v. DEM Enterprises, Inc.</i>	
(N.D.Cal. Sept. 27, 2012, No. C-12-03654)	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139540.....	27
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i>	
(3d Cir. 2014) 761 F.3d 326.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oxford Health Plans, LLC v. Sutter</i>	
(2013) 133 S.Ct. 2064	<i>passim</i>
<i>PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i>	
(2003) 538 U.S. 401	36

<i>Pedcor Mgmt. Co. Welfare Benefit Plan v. Nations Pers. of Tex., Inc.</i>	
(5th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 355	25, 37
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i>	
(1985) 472 U.S. 797	32
<i>Planet Beach Franchising Corp. v. Zaroff</i>	
(E.D.La. 2013) 969 F.Supp.2d 658	26
<i>Price v. NCR Corp.</i>	
(N.D. Ill. 2012) 908 F.Supp.2d 935	27
<i>Rame, LLC v. Popovich</i>	
(S.D.N.Y. 2012) 878 F.Supp.2d 439	27
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i>	
(6th Cir. 2013) 734 F.3d 594	4, 24, 29, 30
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i>	
(2010) 561 U.S. 63	10, 12
<i>Sanford v. Memberworks, Inc.</i>	
(9th Cir. 2007) 483 F.3d 956	25
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i>	
(2010) 559 U.S. 393	19
<i>Smith v. Cheesecake Factory Rests., Inc.</i>	
(M.D.Tenn. Nov. 16, 2010, No. 3:06-00829)	
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121930	27
<i>Smith v. Servicemaster Holding Corp.</i>	
(W.D.Tenn. May 21, 2013, No. 2:11-CV-02943-JPM-DKV)	
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71661	38
<i>Smith v. Smith</i>	
(D.Or. Sept 16, 2014, No. 3:14-CV-00707-ST)	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153472	16
<i>Southern Communs. Servs. v. Thomas</i>	
(11th Cir. 2013) 720 F.3d 1352	41

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Pentair, Inc.</i>	
(N.D.Ill. Sept. 7, 2012, No. 11-CV-06077)	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128299	27
<i>Stirrup v. Educ. Mgmt. LLC</i>	
(D.Ariz. Sept. 16, 2014, No. CV-13-01063)	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130366	16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i>	
(2010) 559 U.S. 662	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. PJ United, Inc.</i>	
(N.D.Ala. Sept. 10, 2013, No. 7:13-CV-1275-LSC)	
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128698	26
<i>Sutter v. Oxford Health Plans LLC</i>	
(3d Cir. 2012) 675 F.3d 215, 222 <i>aff’d</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2064	40, 42
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i>	
(9th Cir. 2011) 645 F.3d 1109	23
<i>Vaughn v. Leeds, Morelli & Brown, P.C.</i>	
(2d Cir. 2009) 315 F.App’x 327	25
<i>Vazquez v. ServiceMaster Global Holding, Inc.</i>	
(N.D.Cal. June 29, 2011, No. C-09-05148-SI)	
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69753	27
<i>Veliz v. Cintas Corp.</i>	
(9th Cir. 2008) 273 F.App’x 608	24
<i>Williams-Bell v. Perry Johnson Registrars Inc.</i>	
(N.D.Ill. Jan. 8, 2015, No. 14-C-1002)	
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2033	23, 24, 26, 31
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. Iversen</i>	
(N.D.Cal. 2011) 836 F.Supp.2d 1007	40

<i>Zulauf v. Amerisave Mortg. Corp.</i>	
(N.D.Ga. Nov. 23, 2011, No. 1:11-cv-1784-WSD)	
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156699	27

Court Rules

California Rules of Court 8.204(c)(1)	45
---	----

State Statutes

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 475	35
California Arbitration /Act	
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. §§ 1280 <i>et seq</i>	6
California Fair Employment and Housing Act,	
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12900 <i>et seq</i>	5
California Unfair Business Practices Act,	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq</i>	5

Federal Statutes

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure §§ 23(f)	30
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
